following selected unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial
position or operating results of the combined partnership. Future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected because of various factors. The following selected unaudited pro forma combined financial information has
been developed from and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes contained in
CVR Partners� and Rentech Nitrogen�s Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 and
subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, all of which are incorporated by reference into this proxy
statement/prospectus, as well as the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying
notes contained in this proxy statement/prospectus. See the section titled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information.�

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet Data as of September 30, 2015

Historical Adjustments
to

Eliminate
Pasadena
Segment

Rentech
Nitrogen,
Excluding
Pasadena

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Mergers

CVR
Partners
Pro Forma(in thousands)

CVR
Partners

Rentech
Nitrogen

Total assets $ 523,755 $ 291,058 $ (67,054) $ 224,004 $ 608,580 $ 1,356,339

Current portion of long-term
debt $ 125,000 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 126,500 $ 251,500
Long-term debt, net of current
portion �  346,500 �  346,500 (22,500) 324,000
Total liabilities 157,172 429,012 (28,579) 400,433 104,000 661,605
Total partners� capital (deficit) 366,583 (137,954) (38,475) (176,429) 504,580 694,734

Total liabilities and partners�
capital $ 523,755 $ 291,058 $ (67,054) $ 224,004 $ 608,580 $ 1,356,339

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations Data for the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2015

Historical Adjustments
to

Rentech
Nitrogen,

Pro
Forma

CVR
Partners(in thousands except per unit data)

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 70

Eliminate
Pasadena
Segment

Excluding
Pasadena

Adjustments
for the
Mergers

Pro FormaCVR
Partners

Rentech
Nitrogen

Net sales $ 223,190 $ 263,350 $ (107,734) $ 155,616 $ �  $ 378,806
Operating income (loss) 48,371 (67,994) 133,947 65,953 (2,343) 111,981
Net income (loss) 43,312 (82,772) 132,550 49,778 (4,813) 88,277
Net income (loss) per common
unit�basic $ 0.59 $ (2.14) $ 0.78
Net income (loss) per common
unit�diluted $ 0.59 $ (2.14) $ 0.78

28

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations Data for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Historical Adjustments
to

Eliminate
Pasadena
Segment

Rentech
Nitrogen,
Excluding
Pasadena

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
Mergers

CVR
Partners
Pro Forma(in thousands except per unit data)

CVR
Partners

Rentech
Nitrogen

Net sales $ 298,665 $ 334,612 $ (138,233) $ 196,379 $ �  $ 495,044
Operating income 82,803 13,213 47,908 61,121 (11,396) 132,528
Net income (loss) 76,149 (1,062) 42,293 41,231 (15,479) 101,901
Net income (loss) per common
unit�basic $ 1.04 $ (0.03) $ 0.90
Net income (loss) per common
unit�diluted $ 1.04 $ (0.03) $ 0.90

29

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMPARATIVE PER UNIT INFORMATION

The following table sets forth (i) historical per unit information of CVR Partners, (ii) the unaudited pro forma per unit
information of CVR Partners after giving pro forma effect to the mergers and the transactions contemplated thereby,
including CVR Partners� issuance of 1.04 CVR Partners common units for each outstanding Rentech Nitrogen

[…]

on November 23, 2015 and 38.9 million Rentech Nitrogen common units outstanding on a fully-diluted basis. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include pro forma adjustments to give effect to
the Rentech Nitrogen phantom units, as the impact of which is expected to be immaterial. Accounting Standards
Codification (�ASC�) 805, �Business Combinations,� requires that the consideration transferred be measured at the date
the mergers are completed at the current market price at the date of the closing of the mergers. This requirement and
any changes in the number of Rentech Nitrogen fully-diluted units outstanding will likely result in total consideration
that is different from the amount assumed in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

132

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

CVR Partners, LP and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2015

Historical Adjustments
to

Eliminate
the Pasadena
Segment

Rentech
Nitrogen,
Excluding
Pasadena

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
Mergers

CVR
Partners
Pro

FormaThousands of dollars
CVR

Partners
Rentech
Nitrogen

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,250 $ 38,151 $ (10,832) $ 27,319 $ 126,500(a) $ 48,175

(26,500)(b)
(100,049)(c)
(12,345)(d)

Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts 7,865 12,194 (3,288) 8,906 �  16,771
Inventories 36,716 31,911 (21,578) 10,333 11,283(e) 74,161

5,443(f)
10,386(g)

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 2,785 7,092 (4,009) 3,083 �  5,868

Total current assets 80,616 89,348 (39,707) 49,641 14,718 144,975
Property, plant and equipment,
net of accumulated
depreciation 398,686 194,316 (27,295) 167,021 (5,443)(f) 932,183

(10,386)(g)
382,305(h)

Goodwill 40,969 �  �  �  234,659(i) 275,628
Other long-term assets 3,484 7,394 (52) 7,342 (7,273)(j) 3,553

Total assets $ 523,755 $ 291,058 $ (67,054) $ 224,004 $ 608,580 $ 1,356,339

LIABILITIES AND
PARTNERS� CAPITAL
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term
debt $ 125,000 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 126,500(a) $ 251,500
Accounts payable 18,918 13,497 (2,931) 10,566 (3,619)(k) 28,081

2,216(l)
Personnel accruals 5,364 �  �  �  3,619(k) 8,983
Deferred revenue 2,401 37,425 (10,521) 26,904 �  29,305
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 5,471 24,733 (9,466) 15,267 (2,216)(l) 18,522

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 273

Total current liabilities 157,154 75,655 (22,918) 52,737 126,500 336,391
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current
portion �  346,500 �  346,500 (26,500)(b) 324,000

4,000(m)
Other long-term liabilities 18 6,857 (5,661) 1,196 �  1,214

Total long-term liabilities 18 353,357 (5,661) 347,696 (22,500) 325,214
Partners� capital:
Common unitholders� interest 366,954 (137,971) (38,458) (176,429) (12,345)(d) 695,105

516,925(n)
General partner�s interest 1 �  �   �  �  1
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (372) 17 (17) �  �  (372)

Total partners� capital (deficit) 366,583 (137,954) (38,475) (176,429) 504,580 694,734

Total liabilities and partners�
capital $ 523,755 $ 291,058 $ (67,054) $ 224,004 $ 608,580 $ 1,356,339

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

133

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

CVR Partners, LP and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

Historical Adjustments
to

Eliminate
the Pasadena
Segment

Rentech
Nitrogen,
Excluding
Pasadena

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
Mergers

CVR
Partners
Pro FormaThousands of dollars, except per unit data

CVR
Partners

Rentech
Nitrogen

Net sales $ 223,190 $ 263,350 $ (107,734) $ 155,616 $ �  $ 378,806
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of product sold (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 55,694 �  �  �  23,839(a) 79,533
Direct operating expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 82,739 �  �  �  37,476(a) 120,629

414(b)
Cost of sales �  180,479 (103,882) 76,597 (76,597)(a) �
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 15,148 15,221 (2,773) 12,448 2,474(a) 25,584

(4,486)(d)
Depreciation and amortization 21,238 948 (744) 204 12,808(a) 41,079

6,829(c)
Pasadena asset impairment �  134,282 (134,282) �  �  �
Other expense �  414 �  414 (414)(b) �

Total operating costs and expenses 174,819 331,344 (241,681) 89,663 2,343 266,825

Operating income (loss) 48,371 (67,994) 133,947 65,953 (2,343) 111,981
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net (5,107) (16,144) �  (16,144) (2,470)(e) (23,721)
Other income (expense), net 65 1,394 (1,425) (31) �  34

Total other (expense) (5,042) (14,750) (1,425) (16,175) (2,470) (23,687)

Income (loss) before income tax expense
(benefit) 43,329 (82,744) 132,522 49,778 (4,813) 88,294
Income tax expense (benefit) 17 28 (28) �  �  17

Net income (loss) $ 43,312 $ (82,772) $ 132,550 $ 49,778 $ (4,813) $ 88,277

Per Unit Data (see Note 6):
Net income (loss) per common unit�basic $ 0.59 $ (2.14) $ 0.78
Net income (loss) per common unit�diluted $ 0.59 $ (2.14) $ 0.78

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 275

Weighted-average units used to compute
net income (loss) per common unit (in
thousands):
Basic 73,123 38,919 113,599
Diluted 73,131 38,919 113,607

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

134

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 276

Table of Contents

CVR Partners, LP and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Historical Adjustments to
Eliminate

the
Pasadena
Segment

Rentech
Nitrogen,
Excluding
Pasadena

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
Mergers

CVR
Partners
Pro FormaThousands of dollars, except per unit data

CVR
Partners

Rentech
Nitrogen

Net sales $ 298,665 $ 334,612 $ (138,233) $ 196,379 $ �  $ 495,044
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of product sold (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 71,952 �  �  �  34,003(a) 105,955
Direct operating expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 98,958 �  �  �  67,726(a) 167,221

537(b)
Cost of sales �  274,135 (152,541) 121,594 (121,594)(a) �
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 17,703 18,011 (5,078) 12,933 5,000(a) 35,636
Depreciation and amortization 27,249 1,509 (1,315) 194 14,865(a) 53,704

11,396(c)
Pasadena goodwill impairment �  27,202 (27,202) �  �  �
Other expense �  542 (5) 537 (537)(b) �

Total operating costs and expenses 215,862 321,399 (186,141) 135,258 11,396 362,516

Operating income 82,803 13,213 47,908 61,121 (11,396) 132,528
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net (6,753) (19,057) �  (19,057) (4,083)(e) (29,893)
Agrifos settlement �  5,632 (5,632) �  �  �
Loss on debt extinguishment �  (635) �  (635) �  (635)
Other income (expense), net 71 (197) �  (197) �  (126)

Total other (expense) (6,682) (14,257) (5,632) (19,889) (4,083) (30,654)

Income (loss) before income tax expense
(benefit) 76,121 (1,044) 42,276 41,232 (15,479) 101,874
Income tax expense (benefit) (28) 18 (17) 1 �  (27)

Net income (loss) $ 76,149 $ (1,062) $ 42,293 $ 41,231 $ (15,479) $ 101,901

Per Unit Data (see Note 6):
Net income (loss) per common unit�basic $ 1.04 $ (0.03) $ 0.90
Net income (loss) per common unit�diluted $ 1.04 $ (0.03) $ 0.90

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 277

Weighted-average units used to compute
net income (loss) per common unit (in
thousands):
Basic 73,115 38,898 113,569
Diluted 73,139 38,898 113,593

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

135

Edgar Filing: CVR PARTNERS, LP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 278

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements